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Application No. 55462
PermitNo.. 4394------..-------------------...---

Certificate No. 8/082-----------------------------

stream 1de, Page No. .2.7.e.2?2.

FEES PAID
Date Amount Receipt No.

p-o-72a.2,5272.2

--------------·-··-----· .

Date filed 10.March.. 1.977 .

Priority ~·:Y}l~..1~·!· 1 q.7J .
Action suspended ant........la....a_y Date ToWhom

ASSIGNMENTS
Address Volume Page

; I ....................... Cert. Fee ·····-··············•··
FEES REFUNDED

Date I Amount I Check No.

_ - ···-···~ .

Return to applicant .

Date of approval JUL.2.liJ.9.1.i .
CONSTRUCTION

Date for beginning ...._JUL 251979__....
Date for completion OCT.i 1980 .

Extended to .

Date for application of water O.C.l-.:t. 19g.1 .
Extended to ··············································'··················--·

PROSECUTION OF WORK

Form "A" filed

Form ''B" filed .

Form "C" filed \:..,Q)_:0.-p.&~,cl. .
FINAL PROOF

Blank mailed /. l..-µ;;;:.[ .
Proof received -------- .

Date certificate issued ....lZ-:--t.Z,-l,()ot/ .

REMARKS

.... ·; ' /. I\r ., ' b i - - ,· .. 1..1 • i ···································································

............ .. , ,J.bt•.. '···-·-··J·······'······· .... ) . D1(... ~ L~ .......'.!... i.J1 .... _ii_ ... 1 J. ·1c.1AT·~······································································-············-··································
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Ownership Update
For Certificated Rights

Only

NO FEES ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THIS FORM
NOTICE: A certificate ofwater right typically stays with the land. In order to track water right ownership, the
Department requests that this form be submitted to the Department. To update multiple rights, a separate
form is required for each right.

Ifyou have any questions about this fonn, please contact your local watermaster, or call the Water Resources
Department at (503) 986-0900.

This form is not for Applications, Permits, Transfers, Groundwater Registrations, or Limited Licenses. To
notify the Department of changes in ownership to these types of authorizations, anAssignment is required.

Current Landowner Information

Nae: {H CrRy LLC
MailingAddress: y5 P1boutUk/)_ 0- 7
coy. BrAohA sateh Zi:3030°
Phone (Home): 'fpi/- tf 'l<· ,~PO Work: Other:--------- ----------

hrSection: 3/----=::........:...--Townsti:[avRanger

StreetAddress ofwater right property:

Property Description

County: ,JIJ6t1,.fU{/ftl4l

Taxlot Number(s): __/_6_0+l .....::'Z,.....::~--=/)-~-"--: -~____,:;......,_/ --,- _

24415 6.4 £vivo, a
Water Right Information: Application: _f_- -S-S-1tJ2 Permit: _2_- 1~ I rl Certificate#:_&_t_~_,_2-__
Are all the lands associated with this water right owned by the requester? YesNo IfNo, include
amap showing the portion of the right involved.

Name of individual completing this form: -:Jlf#/Mf Kif-- Phone: ':)'93'- 3S- 7-r-lt 1,

Signature ofrequest<ir: ~ V'--- Date: / /2,./ I ~
The Department does not change nam:s~ certificates. This fonn will be placed in the file for ~n:re reference
only. The Department does not provide acknowledgement that this fonn has been received.

Last updated:June21, 2017 Requestfor Ownership Update/or CertifJ({f(JJ5''2,{JUt' WR

OWRE



LAND SURVEYING PLANNING ENGINEERING WATER RIGHTS FORESTRY GPS & GIS

Stuntzn@i;
Engineering
& Forestry}}LLCdl

TELEPHONE (503) 357-5717
FAX (503) 357-5698

WEBSITE: www.stuntzner.com
2318-B Pacific Avenue

Forest Grove, OR 97116

COOS BAY - FORESTGROVE - DALLAS - JUNCTIONCITY

January 2, 2018

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

RE: Certificate# 81080, 81081, 81082

To Whom It May Concern:

Ownership Updatefor Certificated Rights Only forms have been completed and are enclosed.

If you have any questions on this submitted material, please contact Jeffrey Kee at 503-357­
5717 or jkee@stuntzner.com

Sincerely,
StuntznerEngineering & Forestry LLC

Carol Taylor
Office Assistant

RECEIVED

JAN 0 5 2018

l OWRD

Y:\2017\317015 Agvicrus Capital Mgmt\Water Rigbt\SEF !tr to OWRD with submittals.doc Page I of 1



OREGON BERRY
PACKING COMPANY

Since 1948

October 8, 2004

To Whom It May Concern:

I am sorry for not filing yearly notices ofwater usage in the past for the months of
October through April. We have not used it in the past, but our pump is ready. We are
willing and able to use water in the future if it is beneficial to the ground.
This is for permits G-8145, 43172, and 43174.

Sincerely,

± .

WATER. RSOUR ;
SALEEM. OF&CG:

POST OFFICE BOX I326, L.LSDOIO, OREGON, USA 97123 TELEPHONE 03-640-2313 FAX 503-640-0874 E-MAIL. obpc@ipinc.net
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regon

Date Mailed: December 22, 2004

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

Theodore R. Kulongoski,Governor

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE

Attached are certificates that confirm water rights established under the terms of permits issued by this
department. The water rights are now appurtenant to the specific place where the use was established as
described by the certificates. The water rights are limited to a specific amount ofwater, but not more than
can be beneficially used for the purposes stated within the certificates.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within 60 days of the mailing date stated above
as specified by ORS 183.484(2).

This statement ofjudicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does not alter or add to existing
review rights or create review rights that are not otherwise provided by law.

Under ORS 537.260 and 537.270, a water right certificate may be contested before the Water Resources
Department within three (3) months of the date it is issued. Ifa certificate is contested, the qualifying
contestant shall be offered an administrative hearing.

Oregon law does not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because of a change in the ownership of the
appurtenant place ofuse. Thewater must be controlled and notwasted. To change the location of the point
of diversion, the character of use, or the location of use requires the advance approval of the Water
Resources Director.

If any portion ofthis water right is not used for five or more consecutive years, that portion of the rightmay
be subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610. Land enrolled in a Federal Reserve Program is not
subject to forfeiture during the period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in ORS
540.610.

Ifyou have any questions please contact Steve Brown at 503-986-0809.



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

OREGON BERRY PACKING COMPANY
ROUTE 6, BOX 232
HILLSBORO, OREGON 97123

confirms the right to use the waters of AN UNNAMED STREAM AND LRM
RESERVOIR CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT R-6128 WITH ANY DEFICIENCY IN THE
SUPPLY TO BE APPROPRIATED FROM CAMPBELL CREEK AND RESERVOIR NO. 1
CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT R-6159, tributaries of TUALATIN RIVER, for the
purpose of OUT OF SEASON IRRIGATION OF 51.8 ACRES.

This right has been perfected under Permit 43174. The date of priority
is MARCH 10, 1977. This right is limited to 0.65 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the source. The use allowed herein may be made any time
between October 1 and April 30 when water can be put to beneficial use
by irrigation for immediate crop growth.

The points of diversion are located as follows:

UNNAMED STREAM AND LRM RESERVOIR - NE 1/4 NW 1/4, AS PROJECTED WITHIN C.
LEWIS DLC 51, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.; 900 FEET
SOUTH AND 2340 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER OF SECTION 31;

CAMPBELL CREEK - LOT 4 (SW 1/4 NE 1/4), SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH,
RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.; 2370 FEET SOUTH AND 2790. FEET EAST FROM THE NW
CORNER OF SECTION 31; AND" "s

· ''. ,·
RESERVOIR NO. 1 - LOT 6 (NW 1/4 SE 1/4), SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH,
RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.; 200 FEET SOUTH AND 670 FEET EAST FROM THE CENTER 1/4
CORNER OF SECTION 31.

-..__ ---· - /
The amount of water used forirrigationunder this right, together with
the amount secured under any otherright existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is
subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review of the order must be filed within the 60 days of the
date of service.

55462.SB Certificate Number 81082



Page Two

exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the period
of May 1 to September 30, and shall be further limited to a diversion of
not to exceed 1.0 acre-foot per acre for each acre irrigated during the
period from. October 1 to April 30, provided further that the right
allowed herein shall not exceed 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated in
any one year. The use of water during the period from October 1 to March
31 as authorized herein shall not establish priority of right as against
future appropriations of surface water for beneficial uses or for storage
for such beneficial uses, other than similar rights for irrigation from
October 1 to March 31. The water user shall record and submit annually
a report of all water used for irrigation during the period of October
1 through April 30 of each year.

This right shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered by the
proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under this right, and to which this
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

LOT 4 (SW 1/4 NE 1/4) 19.2 ACRES
LOT 5 (SE 1/4 NE 1/4) 3.3 ACRES
LOT 3 (SE 1/4 NW 1/4) 3.4 ACRES

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 22.4 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 1. 2 ACRES

LOT 5 (NE 1/4 SE 1/4) 0.3 ACRE
LOT 6 (NW 1/4 SE 1/4) 2.0 ACRES

SECTION 31
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. This right is
subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources Commission
with an effective date prior to this right.

.±, • ' y +

·'
Issued December 22, 2004 .

4-, Director
esources Department

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates Number 81082.

55462.SB
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

55461 43172 &sSSSl
55462 43174 f2%?:J
G-7908 G-8144
G-7912 G-8145 III

Application No. G:9234. Permit No. g:8585..ZZ 7I
IN NAME OF

......................................................~ : .
Surveyed ..J.1,JJY..i.1.. 19.§.§, by ..l;:"!:W.-..1?.!lt:'!9.P. .

Feb. 4 1987
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Mailing List for Certificate
Mailing Date: 12/22/2004

Application
Permit
Certificate

55462
43174
81082

Permit/Certificate Holder: (include copy of map)

OREGON BERRY PACKING COMPANY
ROUTE 6 BOX 232

Copie~

sr'(STAFF)

HILLSBORO, OREGON 97123 on: 12/22/2004
(DATE)

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to:

1. --Watermaster # 18: Darrell Hedin (include copy of map)
2. ....0'ata Center (include copy of map)
3. Nater Availability

Other persons to receive copies: {Include map}

Malensky Land Holding Company
/11335 SW Hillsboro Highway

Hillsboro, OR 97123

Louis R. Malensky Jr.
/DonnaR. Malensky

29495 SW Farmington Rd
Hillsboro, OR 97123

/verboort, CWRE

55462.SB
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eut tac.: 4sos.f2650£., D.Prs lac: LrPe- 9ao's.{3oe,
Rs'r-z37osf279o. aLroNdee sec./.

SCALE: 111= 13201

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

55461 43172 f;SSSS)
55462 43174 f22ZJ
G· 7908 G-8144G-79I2 G-:8I45-ls-,-,-

Application No. G:.9234. Permit No..C?,:~.9.~.9..L/ Z 21
IN NAME OF

....................................................., · .

Surveyed .~.1,1.lY. ..?.1.. 19.§.§, by .J!:W. l~W?.t-19.e .
Feb. 4 1987



regon
Theodore R. Kulongoski , Governor

August 24, 2004

W. Richard Verboort, PE, CWRE
666 SE 36" Avenue
Hillsboro, OR 97123

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

REFERENCE: Transfer File No. T-7050 - Malensky Land Holding Co.;
Application No. G-7908, Permit No. G-8144 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-7912, Permit No. G-8145 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-9234, Permit No. G-8585 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55461, Permit No. 43172 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55462, Permit No. 43174 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-10319, Certificate No. 62490; and Application No.
G-5800, Remaining Right Certificate No. 75273; and Application No.
49266, Certificate No. 51979

Dear Mr. Verboort:

I have received your request to complete the processing of Transfer
Application No. T-7050, on behalf of Mr. Malensky.

On December 18, 2001, the Department sent a letter to the Malensky's
asking for additional information and the completion of an affidavit
to process the above referenced files. As of this date, I do not find
that we have received a reply.

Until such time as the concerns described in the letter of December
18, 2001, are adequately addressed, the above referenced files may not
be further processed.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call. My
telephone number is 503.986.0809.

c: MALENSKY LAND HOLDING COMPANY
11335 SW HILLSBORO HIGHWAY
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

LOUIS R. MALENSKY JR.
DONNA R. MALENSKY
29495 SW FARMINGTON RD
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

enclosures



Oregon
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Govemor

December 18, 2001

MALENSKY LAND HOLDING COMPANY
11335 SW HILLSBORO HIGHWAY
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

LOUIS R. MALENSKY JR.
DONNA R. MALENSKY
29495 SW FARMINGTON RD
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building

158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4172

(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130

www.wrd.state.or.us

REFERENCE: Transfer File No. T-7050 - Malensky Land Holding Co.;
Application No. G-7908, Permit No. G-8144 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-7912, Permit No. G-8145 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-9234, Permit No. G-8585 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55461, Permit No. 43172 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55462, Permit No. 43174 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-10319, Certificate No.~- and Application No.
G-5800, Remaining Right Certificate No. 75 3; and Application No.
49266, Certificate No. 51979 ,2+] .

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to a request by Mr. Verboort, I reviewed the Claim of . . ,
Beneficial Use, Site Report and Map (Report) submitted to determine if;
the use of water was perfected under the terms and conditions of the
Order of the Water Resources Director approving Transfer Application
T-7050. A Proposed Certificate of Water Right along with instructions
in regards to petitioning the Director to reconsider the contents of
the proposed is enclosed.

At the time of issuance of Certificates confirming he original use of
water under Applications G-5800 and 49266, Certi cates 51806 and
51797 inadvertently described land which was to be deleted in favor of
a right issued in approval of Application G-lhl9-. This was
authorized by a statement included in the remarks section of
Application G-13019. The map attached to Certificates 51806 and 51797
does not illustrate the land in question, however due to an over site
by staff, the land was not deleted from the final certificates.
Please note the land in question described by Certificate No. 51806,
is now described by the remaining right Certificate 75273, the portion
of Certificate No. 51806 not modified by the order approving Transfer
No. T-7050.



Page two
December 18, 2001
MALENSKY, et. al.

I have prepared an affidavit, when properly completed and returned to
this office, will authorize the Director to enter orders canceling the
rights as evidenced by Certificates 75273 and 51797, in conflict with
Certificate 62491. If requests, authorizing cancellations of the
portions of the rights in conflict are not received, you are required
to exercise your oldest priority right and all other rights shall be
diminished to supplemental (Oregon Administrative Rule 690-015-0045).

The quantity of water associated with the remaining right Certificate
No. 75273 issued due to the approval of Transfer No. T-7050 and the
order was prorated based upon the number of acres of the original
right of 139.6 acres. The Department will entertain a request to
correct the quantity of water associated with the order approving
Transfer No. 7050 along with the executed, submitted affidavit
authorizing the cancellation of the conflicting water right under
certificates No.'s 51797 and 75273.

Above, I have referenced the record holders of Permit No.'s G-8144, G­
8145, G-8585, 43172 and 43174. Enclosed are assignment forms for use
to request the change in ownership of the permits. Please consider
which permits belong in which names or variations thereof and submit
the requests to this office along with the required fees and our
records will reflect the new owners accordingly.

Permit No.'s G-8145, 43172 and 43174 contain the following condition:

"Provided further, the permittee shall record and submit annually
a report of all water used for irrigation during the period of
October 1 through April 30 of each year."

In review of the files, I find no evidence the permittee has complied
with this requirement. Enclosed are forms to report when the water
was applied for the use of water. If it is not possible to provide
the information since use was made, I am requesting a statement, in
writing, that beneficial use of water was made during the periods of
October 1 through April 30, and you are aware of the requirements of
submitting annual reports and will make every effort to comply with
the terms and conditions of the permit requiring annual reports of the
water use for out of season irrigation use.

With the thought you will address the issues described in this letter,
I am enclosing proposed certificates of water right, in addition to
Transfer No. T-7050, for Permits No. G-8144, G-8145, G-8585, 43172 and
43174. If you comply with the requirements of this letter I will
consider making a recommendation to the Director to issue Certificates
as proposed or as modified by approved petitions for reconsideration.

- ·;



Page three
December 18, 2001
MALENSKY, et. al.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and I will be
happy to address any concerns you may have.

Sincerely,

Steve Brown
Certificates

c: Mr. Verboort

enclosures: assignment forms;
Temperature control forms;
Statement from Application G-10319;
Proposed Certificate Instructions;
Proposed Certificates for T-7050, G-9234, G-7912, G­

7908, 55461 and 55462;
Copies of Certificates 51797, 51806, 75273, and 62491;
and maps



AFFIDAVIT
State ofOregon )

)ss
County ofWashington )

l,,asduly authorized and acting on behalf of
Malensky Land Company Limited Partnership, 11335 SWHillsboro Hwy, Hillsboro, Oregon
97123, being first duly sworn say:

I.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Signature

We are the legal property owner ofproperty described as tax lots 1900, 1904 and
1905, on the attached map, the property ofwhich is located within the SE 1/4 SW
1/4 and SW 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 2 West, of the
Willamette Meridian, in Washington County, Oregon;

Water right CertificateNumber 51797 issued to Oregon BerryPacking Company,
with a date ofpriority ofMay 7, 1973, for use of water fromDrainageDitch and
Reservoir 1, constructed under PermitR-6159, for irrigation of29.0 acres
erroneously described within the SE 1/4 NW 1/4 Section 31, and 10.4 acres
within the Lot 7 (SW 1/4 SE 1/4), Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 2 West,
oftheWillamette Meridian is appurtenant to our property;

Water right CertificateNumber 75273 issued to Oregon BerryPacking Company,
with a date ofpriority ofMay 7, 1973, for use of water from A Well for
supplemental irrigation of29.0 acreswithin the SE 1/4 SW 1/4 and 10.4 acres
within the Lot 7 (SW 1/4 SE 1/4), Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 2 West,
oftheWillamette Meridian is appurtenant to our property;

We have abandoned any and all interest in the rights described by Certificates
51797 and 75273, and request the rights be canceled which are appurtenant to our
land; and

Request the Director to correct the quantity ofwater associated with the order
approving Transfer No. 7050 and Water right under CertificatesNo. 75273.

Date

Title

Subscribed and Sworn to BeforeMe this day of2001.

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires

T-7050.SB



Permit No.• 131-'7.4.·"-RECEIVED
1-IAR l O 1977

•,:: ,~:ZR P.Es.o_URCES. D.EP.TJ *APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
-".EM~..,_OR£G0N:;r-

To Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon

State of &.~.(;;6e«.. , 9.7.l.~3 , do herebymake application for a permit to appropriate the

following described public waters of the State of Oregon, SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS;

If the applicant is a corporation, give date and place of incorporation .
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(c) If water is to be pumped give general description .
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Permit No.• 131.'7ft

tuA-5 µ I ~q-n, j
55"</{,2.

i, ····;g············~·f.'-=-·{[o..11. a.?.ft.f✓.e/. e1,;:,12'i~;.~;;f·<? .
of .~l?...r.. 411.x...1.~.~·~;.l~············································ 11.a.f:.sd.~,<..o.~............................•
State of 19..£.~P.r?.«.. , 9.:ll.~-5 , do hereby make application for a permit to appropriate the

following described publicwaters of the State of Oregon, SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS:

If the applicant is a corporation, give date and place of incorporation .

RECEIVED
1-IAR l O 1977

:<72 RESOURCESDEPT] 'APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
FM,_OREGON

To Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon

\

\

·"..

I. The source of the proposed appropriation is ll. tl..'/. l:'.M,U/...5.T.A'.ffn!tr...l..tc:£5,...a1'4"Z..::tf':c:tr.a.7......
(sre) ' Nameot+ream»

(/J.1;,f..t:.f?.!:-'.S-.lr.:-.li/.!i:9. /...(r!::'!.r'J'tfl-k Ci!P..4:ir , a tributary of 7.ll6!.l.Mr.f,:>,✓- .•••A'.t.Vc/£ .
· CS

2. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use is J,3.'l...~:-:.C/1'1.',(/£,I.L c,e
cubic feet per second ..<l.t(.~'!.11€.e..5.T.l.?EP.;1,l f.. '1.$.S.,..tf.t',.l.:?..'T.f/.tf.6.t£'1...= .d,..I..Z ~ES.: /~t::.~ '>··,,.)

tit w:ater Ls to be used tram mor• th~n Ol\fl 1ource, i,::l\le- qu :anUty from tachJ
' · ,

3. The use to which the water is to be applied is ..£R11R...... .l.tf.tJ.6.-f:.T..(/.~.....!..ti:r..•.lf.§. ,:::;;M....
(Irrigation, po&er, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.»

St;,1'73."1 ,9,vl? A1t?:-7 .I or- &F.'Cf.1 Y£,?f .
Sec $ er-/S9,

4. The point of diversion is located ../..?..£ ft 2 and .5..'l.£. Jt £... from the ./:-!..~.
CN'. ors., IE,or W.>

corner of ../vWW st:,'.:;, : S.,c. "a.J .
15,cllon o,,ubdlvl,lon> 6-z ±%°-­

............./e.r:::.S. GP..~~r... u.a.~ &~!..:r. t.f:::..~/..?..~ ?.4.;..:..::: $7.~..~S. f.ze'a"SC zeel Jes
It there ls more than one point et diversion. each must be deserted. Ure spa»te iheet{if..,{_,,

beipn within th<l?;.:..S..~&!.e.J f.'./r/.,11:;r:/:...l./.f#...S...&.. of Sec 3.1 , Tp ..!..:?.. ,es'-! lt Gemmstteitlat subdivision» N.ors»

R Jc..f:Y. , W. M., in the county of W..i.51r:l..4r.C.T.tJ.A/. ·
f!'.. or W.l . .

5. The f..t?.:f.T.li.f.?..~ /!t.;,£/.../.,.V./.S:................•......................... to be .
IM111Jn dUch, u n.i.l fir pl~ Und tMltu or fccu

in length, terminating in the of Sec , Tp ,
(Sm.allu l lei.al subdlvltlon, tN. or S.l

R , W. M., the proposed location being shown throughout on the accompanying map.fl:. or W.)

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS
Diversion Works-

6. (a) Height of dam feet, length on top feet, length at bottom

.............................. feet; material to be used and character of construction .
(Loose rock, c-oncrell', muonry,

(b) Description of headgate

•
.,,,
j

,0 -••••••••••••••••••••••..••••••••••••••••••••••••·•••••••••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••u•o••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(c) If water is to be pumped give general description .
<Size ar,d \ype ol pumpt

· CSlu and "" of en1ln• or motor to be u-M4, tot.athod wetn 1.1 to be JUIC'd, "'"·•

{ . .
• A dltf,rr,rnt form ot applleallon ll provldNf whcrw atora•• work• ar. c-onlcmplall'CI S1.1c-h form, un be HCUrl'd wlU\oUI th•tWI', toit•thu wllh

1Ntn&cUoN, b1 addre1,11nf the SI.AU Enifnecr, S,1lem,0HIOn t1'll0.

/

---±.uryz?
. :.. ----- ...:... . =-==•_j._-.. ;_ -



'JI,,
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,13i74
Canal System or Pipe Line-

-- 7. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canal where materially changed in size, stating miles from

headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) feet; width on bottom

..........._ feet; depth of water feet; grade feet fall per one
thousand feet.

(b) At miles from headgate: width on top (at water line) .

................................ feet; width on bottom feet; depth of water : feet;

grade : feet fall per one thousand feet.

(c) Length of pipe, ft.; size at .intake, : in.; size at':-: ft.

from intake in.; size at place of use in.; difference in elevation between

intake and place of use, ft. Is grade uniform? Estimated capacity,

..........·--···..: sec. ft. .
8. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use .

I
--·.

Jtanae
Tcw.-nshlp Er W et

Nor\h or Soul.h Iamette Meridian 5ecuan. FOrtY'•.11.Ctt Tract Number Acres Te De Irrigated

1-, 2+u " J 5 , tv /7 /it

Is J "V ~ I S
>­ 27,7

{C, 2 1 / $ ME 3,7

5 2 11 JV (,(.,' 3 o,9

'5 2 31 NJ:'° ",J,o</ 373

/5 2 ~ I ! 5 31,5

15 ;J.iv 31 E s.e /,y

/5 2 3 / 5€ 5u 310

I 5 J '-C/ 3/ 5i-v 5£ 3 ---- 'tIt?, 7..,, ,'\. '

I ~

I I .
ctr moN! space rcq_1odl't'd. attAcl\ icponle a.hull

(a) Character of soil ~./l..12..'J?. .

(b) Kind of crops raised R..~.-:1,;,(..,•••••.f:.-f'.fl.~,1.. L G..!P.tr.t!.'./. .

Power or Mining Purposes-

9. (a) Total amount of power to be developed theoretical Horsepower.

(b) Quantity of water to be used for power sec. ft.

(c) Total fall to be utilized : feet.
Head

(d) Tlte nature of the works by means of which the power is to be developed .

(e) Such works to be located in ···············•···-··········.. ················ of Sec ,
Leal subdivision)

Tp , R , W. M.
(No. N, or S.) (No, E, or W.I

/
I

(f) Is water to be returned to any stream? .
cYu orNo,

I

(g) If so, name stream and locate point of return .

..........................: .' , Sec , Tp , R , W. M.
(No. H. or S » (Nao- E. or W.I

(It) The use to which power is to be applied is :..

• (i) The nature of themines to be served : , •



..
Municipal or Domestic Supply-

10. (a) To supply the city of ..

.................................................... County, having a present population of ..
(Name of) ,

and an estimated population of in 19...' .

(6) If for domestic use state number of families to be supplied .

nswer questions li, l, 13, and 1in all cases

E · d f d k $ CXl;J:..,;,.i; E,(),f CV/P/le,<,TWPT/3,f,f'lbYT511. 'stimate cost o propose wor s, s;,,, ·"' .~,-:-. ..

12. Construction work will begin on or before .f..f..7.£ ..

13. Construction work will be completed on or before l.~L'7.S::. .
14. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ...&t.i:..Y.,..l.;rl.9..7.:e ..

......~r::·"·~1;:i;~f. ~ ....7 ~ ~.!12t~f~ ..
""<. sac, 1 .o.

oooo.u.u.._...,.,_,,_.,,,,....,,••••.•••,,,,,,o,n•••••·•·...,·••••·•••••••••••·•••·••••••••••••--•••·••••H•••••••-•••••••••••·•·••••••••·••••••••••••••••••••••••••·••••••••••••·••••••••••••-•••·•••••••-•••••••••·••uo

STATE OF OREGON, }
ss.

County of Marion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying

maps and data, and return the same for .' .

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the State Engineer, with

corrections on or before , 19 .

WITNESS my hand this :. day of , 19 ..

..... ....... • • •• • •• STAT'E ENOINUR

131/74
By ASS.iSTANT ..
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PERMIT

ST-ATE OF OREGON,

County of Marion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS and the following limitations and conditions:

TIie right herein granted is 'Z?'d to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use

and shall not exceed 2>a2.. e feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the

stream, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users, from ..Carnph~.1.1...C:r.eek.f.'.":.r.es.er.-:-.
voir constructed under permit No. R-?159,o.~_an unnamed stream and reservoir con- .
s.trucied..unde1:.perm.i.t..N.o....R.-:-.6.l28.;. ..he.1ng..~c•.f.s.•...fr.om...Campb.e.l.L.C.r.eek...and...r.es.er.\!o.1.r,
and CJ.:'6'i" c.f.s. from the unnamed stream and reservoir .
........(!).•Z{ af 57.tI'·""' .

The use to wlticll this water is to be applied is .J.r.r..i.ga.t.iP.O.,.....lhe ys.,e iifl !m.e~.•.h.e.r.e.i.ri ro.a.Y. .
be made any time between October 1 and April 30 when water can be put to beneficialuse...by...:i.r.r..i.gat.i.an fo.r.. ..imnedi.ate cr..op..,gr.U\'l.th .

•••••••.o o o oou •••••••••••••••••••..o•••••••••••••••••••••H•·••••••·••••••••••••••••••••••ro.... ••..•••... ••••••·•••••••••••n•••.. ·••·••••••·•·•••••u••••••H •••••·•-•-••.. ·••••·"'" ·.. •••.. ,.,.••·• .. •·•••••..,H-.0•••

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to J./.80.th of one cubic foot per

se · · · · ated ..._gnd s,h.a.l.l...b.e....f.ur..th.e.r....l.imit · .e.r.s.i.op...
iod of

EE±Ee±e":EEEMCEE#ES5±"#eaEES±±+5#$;#±$Es
Uses or for

at1on.. from .
n su m1t an-

ouall,y...a..repar..t..o.f...al.l water us.ed fo.r....i.r.r.i.gat1. . Q1;:t:.o.b.e.r...J. .
through April 30 of eacn year,
-•·•·..••·~•~·••···············-···••·•· .

-••••••..••..•••• ••-••••••..••..•••••..•••..••••••••••••••••••"••••••••••••--•••••• •••••••••••..•-•n•••·••u-••..••••••..••••••••..•-•--••••••·•·•••••

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

The priority date of this permit is ..11ar.ch. ..1D.•. ..l.97.Z.. : ..

Actual construction work shall begin on or before J.uly...25 .19.7.9 and shall

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October l, 19..8D...

Complete application of the water to the. proposed use shall be made on or before October l, 19..8.l..

WITNESS my hand this ~_5Jh day of ~.~\Y. f, 19 ?.~.. .

·~~tt,smms

,-,:· .'·
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«' Remarks: ....&::::..r:4?.....~..~~....~.~A....~i...~..~..-~...\.11.ala2.
.......al.ls.ask.ads..pso.cha.at.360.1.1....512...3.78.91...3L.14...
.....ad....Gk...i.1..5.as.4.4.ago,ks,«.sacs.slsK.sis..kl...sept,alas.-

, ~ , .
..........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

..........................~.E..te..E.n..lf..f..~ .

................................. Jl!::l.':'19~'1 .
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

..............................&AL..e~J}.••OOEG0N-···················--···· .···6¼~· . .. s1gn4~ ., .. ····;························--·······

This is to certify that Ihave examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying maps

and data, and return the samefor .

...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

In order to retain itspriority, this application must be returned to the WaterResourcesDirector with

correcticns on or before , 19 .
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G-7912 G-8145 1III

Application No. §.-.~g~.1. Permit No..G.:§.9.§.§.L.Z 7 71
IN NAME OF

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••-•• :••••••••••••• 1•••••••

Surveyed !ly..?.1.. 19.8.9, y ..~,W.-..l;l.!2.ti9f .
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Creonerry Packing Co.
Route 4, Box 197 A _
Hill_sboro, Oregon 97123

. July 27, 1978

43172, 43173, 43174

55663, 55461,
55462



a

ROBERT W. STRAUB
Govt»O

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

June 30, 1978

55460, 55461, 55462
G-7906, G-7907, G-7908,
G-7909, G-7912

Oregon Berry Packing Company
Route 4, Box 197 A
Hillsboro, OR. 97123

Dear Sirs:

On March 10, 1977, we received your various maps, total fees of
$424.40, and eight applications requesting permits.

Applications numbered 55460 and G-7909 request a permit to use 0.37
cubic foot of water per second from Campbell Creek, an unnamed drain
ditch, and a reservoir for primary irrigation and a well for supple­
mental irrigation of 29.77 acres throughout the entire yea. Appli­
cation numbered 55641 requests a permit to use 1.46 cubic feet of
water per second from an unnamed stream and a reservoir for supple­
mental irrigation of 1l6.6 acres outside of the normal irrigation
season.

Application numbered 55642 is requesting a permit to use 1.37 cubic
feet of water.per second from Campbell Creek and a reservoir and
0.67 cubic foot of water per second from an unnamed stream and res­
ervoir for supplemental irrigation outside of the normal irrigation
season for 163.2 acres. Application numbered G-7912 is requesting
a permit to use 780 gallons of water per minute from a well for
supplemental irrigation outside of the normal irrigation season for
279.8 acres. ·

Application numbered G-7906 requests a permit to use 0.88 cubic foot
of water per second from four wells for irrigation of 70.15 acres
throughout the entire year. Application numbered G-7907 requests
the use of 0.88 cubic foot of water per second from four wells for
irrigation of 65.1l acres throughout the entire year, and 0.22 cubic
foot of water per·second from well number 4 for fish culture. Appli­
cation numbered G-7908 requests the use of 600 gallons of water per
minute from a well for fish culture in LRM Pond.

You may recall that there has been some delay in issuing permits
in approval of these applications because of the request for irrigation
outside of the normal irrigation season. I am sure you are aware
that the normal irrigation season in your vicinity begins Mayland
concludes September 30. It has been substantiated that on many years
it may be necessary to begin irrigation in the Tualatin Basin as early



,...

Page Two
Oregon Berry Packing Co.

as mid-March and often times through April. This is especially
true for shallow seeded or shallow rooted plants.

Much of the data which we collected to substantiate beneficial use
outside of the irrigation season indicated a need to apply water
for chemical distribution. The use of water for chemical dis­
tribution is not classed as irrigation and if water is needed for
chemical distribution, a permit should be requested specifically
for this purpose.

Another use which was requested as irrigation was storing water in
the soil for future use. It has been determined that permits for
irrigation to build the soil moisture profile within the Willamette
Valley would not be issued. Fall rains normally begin in mid­
September and end by mid-November. Soil is often at its maximum
storage capacity. Additional water placed on the soil either runs
offor perculates into a ground water body.

Of the data collected, irrigation for immediate crop growth out­
side of the normal irrigation season has been determined to be the
only beneficial use of water as irrigation. Therefore, your appli­
cations which have requested out-of-season use or year-rounduse,
together with your existing rights, would allow for use of water
from the various sources for beneficial use or immediate crop growth
at any time that such use is beneficial.

Since the irrigation season has been set by certain Court Decree,
it has been determined that out-of-season irrigation rights shall
not have priority against other rights for beneficial use but shall
establish priority only against similar rights for irrigation. How­
ever, since many Court Decrees throughout the Willamette Valley be­
gin the irrigation season on April l, beneficial use of water for
irrigation during the month of April will establish priority as
against all other rights from the same source.

We have further concluded that it would be very difficult to prove
beneficial use of water in order for a Certificate to be issued.
Therefore as a condition of your out-of-season permits and year­
round permits, it will be necessary that you submit a report annually
of all beneficial use of water for irrigation outside of the normal
irrigation season. If annual reports are not made, the right for
out-of-season use will not be confirmed.

·All of your applications as referred to herein are satisfactory and
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will now be considered for approval by issuance of permits. Should
you have questions regarding your applications, please do not
hesitate to contact this office.

scerey. t.
~~~--- --.._. e_____

VESTAL GARNER
Water Rights Engineer

VG:tld
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I State Engineer
ll78 Chemeketa Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Sir:

Oregon Berry Packing Co
Rt. 4, Box 197A
Hillsboro, Oregon 97123

Phone 503-628-1630

A. We request that we be allowed to irrigate our crops, between Sept. 30th.
and May lst, of each year, as well as the rest of the,year.

Currently our major crops are black raspberries, l20 acres, strawberries,
60 acres and grain crops. Our row crops a.re routinely rotated over
all our property, so this request is for all of our irrigable property
included under various water rights.

The needs are as follows:

Black Raspberriess
It is recommended that potassium fertilizer be put on in the months of
February or March. The purpose of this is to avoid winter leaching of
the fertilizer. substantial water is required to leach the fertilizer
into the root zone by the first part of April. Some years that are
not near'as dry as the winter of 1976-1977 would require irrigation as
a supplement to rainfall to leach the fertilizer.

Black raspberries begin to grow in March of each year. The most
critical period for production is between March 15th. and April 20th
During this period of time the fruit spurs are formed, and the vigor
of the plant determines the number of fruit spurs, the number of
blossems and the size of the fruit. We also put on about 100 pounds
of actual nitrogen between March 15th. and April 20th. The fertilizer
is ammonium nitrate, which is very fast acting. This cultural practice
helps give the plants a strong boost during this period of time.

Water is an absolute NEED prior to M8iY lat. The moisture content of
the soil must be high during March and April, and water., either~
or irrigation - has to leach the ammonium nitrate into the root zone
at this critical period.

Lack of adequate moisture as required during March and April - in a
year like 1977 - could reduoe our crop potential by as much as 40%.
It is not unusual for our fields to yield 2 tons per a.ere. A 40%
loss would be a 1600 pound reduction at an expeoted cannery price of
50¢ a pound. It is very possible that not being able to irrigate our
black raspberries prior to~ 1st. in some years could cost us $800.
an acre! We absolutely need the right to irrigate this crop prior to
May lst, of each year

.... -

2. Strawberries a
This orop has a critical need for moisture from March through Sept.
We have experienced that atrawberri•• require good moi■tur• at all

Application No. 6s/62
Permit No.
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times down to a' depth of at least 2 feet If the top 6" gets dry
at any time between March and July lst,, the size of the fruit · is
definitely affected. It is also very possible the number of fruit
spurs would be reduced if the plant becomes short of moisture in March
and April, We -'would estiqiate that lack of moisture between March and
May 1st., could reduce o,:l.1' strawberry crop between 20% to 40%. The
economics is not only the loss of the potential orop of about (20% 3
6 tons x 25¢ lb,).$600 - $1200 per acre, but also the problem of
keeping pickers to pick the smaller and fewer berries.

3 Wheat:
Wheat may be short of moisture, and may run out before May 1, 1977.
If we could put approximately 4" of water per acre, we could fertilize
our wheat one time at a near normal rate. Based on facts stated at
the meeting Feb 16, 1977 at the Hillsboro Junior High School, we could
anticipate an additional yield of at least 20 bushels of wheat per
acre and up to 28 bushels per a.ore-:- This would give us additional
income of between $60 and $84 per acre on the irrigated wheat. We
realize we could not irrigate all of our wheat in any given year but
our wells and ponds would allow us to irrigate a substantial acreage.

4. Planting - Strawberries and Black Raspberries:
We always plant strawberries as early in the spring as the weather
allows. March or early April is very desirable because the plants
respond to the cooler weather. Black Raspberries are normally planted
in April. Both transplanted berries require adequate moisture in the
top one foot of ground for the first two months to become well estab­
lished

Our normal cultural practice is to plant, fertilize and put on weed
chemicals which require up to 2" of water immediately after they are
applied. The weed chemical and irrigation must bo done within ono to
two weeks of planting, otherwise a very serious and expensive weed
problem will occur.

The planting year of both strawberries and black raspberries affect
all future production years for the respective crops. If a field geta
a bad. start, it will never become a good producing field for the life
of the crop - to 4 years for strawberries; 5 to 8 years for black
raspberries.

5 Plantings:
Wheat, clover and other fall seeded crop:
In some years it may be necessary to water various crops if the tall
rains do not come soon enough. It is critical that a crop have
vigorous growth soon after planting in the fall. This vigorous growth
must continue through November and into December.

6. There are no alternatives for irrigation if needed rains are not
forthcoming at critical times. All our row crops are predicated on
irrigation, and we have invested between $75,000 and $100,000 over
the years for irrigation. Wheat is not as critical over the years,
but if water is available and needed in any particular year, we feel
we should have the right to irrigate it.

Most of our waterings are between 2 and 4" of water per acre. We
find that'frequent light irrigations produce the best results with
minimum water runoff. This maximizes the results ve oan get vith the
limited·water we have available to us .

Application lo. ss2
Permit No.

a
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.. 7. We cannot at this time forsee what crops we will raise in the future•
Therefore we cannot name all the needs for irrigation we may have
between September 30th. and May lst, of any given year. We do know that
irrigation during this time may be critical for us.

B. We request that the 30 day waiting period be waived for both the September
30th to May lst, water right applications and the regular water right
applications being currently submitted We appear to have adequate moisture
at the moment, but it may become dry for certain crops prior to May 1st. of
1977.

C, We specifically request that the September 30th. to May lst, portion of our
water right applications be given an exemption to the 3 year proving period
and the 5 year application of irrigation water rules. We request this
exemption only on lands that meet the 3 year and 5 year water application
rules for the period between May lst, and September 30th. of each year
and that we have the right to have water applied between~ 1st. and
September 30th,

r

The reasons for requesting this exemption are as followss

l. Only particular.crops require that they get irrigation between Sept.
30 th, and May lst

2 There is not a need, due to the changing weather, to irrigate any crops
between Sept. 30th._and May lat. in many years.

3 We rotate our crops. It would not be unusual to have an acreage that
would not require water during a 5 year period due to the combination
of weather (wet fall, dry spring, or dry fall, wet spring) and the crops
being raised on that particular acreage. The loss of the September 30th
to May lst, water right on that particular acreage would jeopardize our
desired crop rotation in future years.

4. Allowing this exemption would save us the cost of reapplying for Sept.
30 th, to Mey lat. water rights on specific acreages that would not
have had water applied on them when required by your department. Your
department would also not have to spend time and effort on needless
water applications.

5 To very important factors are that water would be conserved, and
electrical energy would be saved. In some years weather makes it a
marginal situation as to whether .we should irrigate a particular crop
or not between Sept. 30th. and May 1st. The 3 year and 5 year water
application requirements would force us to irrigate under marginal
conditions to save our water rights. This would be a possible waste of
water and energy. We would prefer to evaluate a crop dryness situation
and be sure that a total substantial economic gain would be achieved
upon application of water. Our evaluation would include all our coats,
including conservation, energy use, labor and equipment.

6, We anticipate raising high yield crops in the future, along with other
rotation crops. If we have water available to us from our irrigation
systems, we feel we should hav the right to protect our crops at any
time during the year.

We do not request the waivering of the 30 dq waiting period on requeat c. -
exemption from th• 3 year and 5 year applioation rulea. W• realize that you

Application lo. ss/6o
-- Permit No.I-~-----·---,.---------~·



mey or may not have the power to grant this exemption If you cannot grant
this exemption, please include this power in the changes in rules being
presented to the legislature from your department.
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Sincerely yours,

Oregon Berry Packing Co.hep-y?m-,$
Louis R, Malenaky Jr
Partner

.,.



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
158 12th STREET NE
SALEM, OR 97310
ATT: Mr. Steve Brown

February 21, 2002

RE: permits 43172
43174

Dear Mr. Brown:

This is a follow up from the meeting between Lars Milling, my
farm manager, Dick Verboort, Verboort Engineering and you on
February 19, 2002. Thank you for your time in meeting with them.

Unfortunately we have kept no written records for the out of
season irrigation use allowed by the two referenced permits.
However, we have been ready, willing and able to use this water
when the need arises.

Permits 43172 and 43174 fall on land owned by myself (Malensky
Land Company) and my brother, Louis Malensky, Jr. and/or his
wife, Donna Malensky.

My brother and his wife are both out of the country at this time
and unable to co-sign this letter.

I certify that we have collectively been ready, willing and able
to provide out of season irrigation water to the lands covered
under the referenced permits.

ensky Land Company

CC: Mr. & Mrs. Louis Malensky, Jr.

RECEIVED
FEB 2 5 z00Z

WATER HE.nGES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON "
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John A. Ki tzhaber, M.D., Goveror

December 18, 2001

MALENSKY LAND HOLDING COMPANY
11335 SW HILLSBORO HIGHWAY
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

LOUIS R. MALENSKY JR.
DONNA R. MALENSKY
29495 SW FARMINGTON RD
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4172
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
www.wrd.state.or.us

REFERENCE: Transfer File No. T-7050 - Malensky Land Holding Co.;
Application No. G-7908, Permit No. G-8144 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-7912, Permit No. G-8145 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-9234, Permit No. G-8585 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55461, Permit No. 43172 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55462, Permit No. 43174 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-10319, Certificate No. 62490; and Application No.
G-5800, Remaining Right Certificate No. 75273; and Application No.
49266, Certificate No. 51979

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to a request by Mr. Verboort, I reviewed the Claim of .
Beneficial Use, Site Report and Map (Report) submitted to determine if;
the use of water was perfected under the terms and conditions of the
Order of the Water Resources Director approving Transfer Application
T-7050. A Proposed Certificate of Water Right along with instructions
in regards to petitioning the Director to reconsider the contents of
the proposed is enclosed.

At the time of issuance of Certificates confirming the original use of
water under Applications G-5800 and 49266, Certificates 51806 and
51797 inadvertently described land which was to be deleted in favor of
a right issued in approval of Application G-13019. This was
authorized by a statement included in the remarks section of
Application G-13019. The map attached to Certificates 51806 and 51797
does not illustrate the land in question, however due to an over site
by staff, the land was not deleted from the final certificates.
Please note the land in question described by Certificate No. 51806,
is now described by the remaining right Certificate 75273, the portion
of Certificate No. 51806 not modified by the order approving Transfer
No. T-7050.
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I have prepared an affidavit, when properly completed and returned to
this office, will authorize the Director to enter orders canceling the
rights as evidenced by Certificates 75273 and 51797, in conflict with
Certificate 62491. If requests, authorizing cancellations of the
portions of the rights in conflict are not received, you are required
to exercise your oldest priority right and all other rights shall be
diminished to supplemental (Oregon Administrative Rule 690-015-0045).

The quantity of water associated with the remaining right Certificate
No. 75273 issued due to the approval of Transfer No. T-7050 and the
order was prorated based upon the number of acres of the original
right of 139.6 acres. The Department will entertain a request to
correct the quantity of water associated with the order approving
Transfer No. 7050 along with the executed, submitted affidavit
authorizing the cancellation of the conflicting water right under
certificates No.'s 51797 and 75273.

Above, I have referenced the record holders of Permit No.'s G-8144, G­
8145, G-8585, 43172 and 43174. Enclosed are assignment forms for use
to request the change in ownership of the permits. Please consider
which permits belong in which names or variations thereof and submit
the requests to this office along with the required fees and our
records will reflect the new owners accordingly.

Permit No.'s G-8145, 43172 and 43174 contain the following condition: >

"Provided further, the permittee shall record and submit annually
a report of all water used for irrigation during the period of
October 1 through April 30 of each year."

In review of the files, I find no evidence the permittee has complied
with this requirement. Enclosed are forms to report when the water
was applied for the use of water. If it is not possible to provide
the information since use was made, I am requesting a statement, in
writing, that beneficial use of water was made during the periods of
October 1 through April 30, and you are aware of the requirements of
submitting annual reports and will make every effort to comply with
the terms and conditions of the permit requiring annual reports of the
water use for out of season irrigation use.

With the thought you will address the issues described in this letter,
I am enclosing proposed certificates of water right, in addition to
Transfer No. T-7050, for Permits No. G-8144, G-8145, G-8585, 43172 and
43174. If you comply with the requirements of this letter I will
consider making a recommendation to the Director to issue Certificates
as proposed or as modified by approved petitions for reconsideration.
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Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and I will be
happy to address any concerns you may have.

Sincerely,

Steve Brown
Certificates

c: Mr. Verboort

enclosures: assignment forms;
Temperature control forms;
Statement from Application G-10319;
Proposed Certificate Instructions;
Proposed Certificates for T-7050, G-9234, G-7912, G­

7908, 55461 and 55462;
Copies of Certificates 51797, 51806, 75273, and 62491;
and maps
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

OREGON BERRY PACKING COMPANY
ROUTE 6, BOX 232
HILLSBORO, OREGON 97123

confirms the right to use the waters of AN UNNAMED STREAM AND LRM
RESERVOIR CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT R-6128 WITH ANY DEFICIENCY IN THE
SUPPLY TO BE APPROPRIATED FROM CAMPBELL CREEK AND RESERVOIR NO. 1
CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT R-6159, tributaries of TUALATIN RIVER, for the
purpose of OUT OF SEASON IRRIGATION OF 51.8 ACRES.

This right has been perfected under Permit 43174. The date of priority
is MARCH 10, 1977. This right is limited to 0.65 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the source. The use allowed herein may be made any time
between October 1 and April 30 when water can be put to beneficial use
by irrigation for immediate crop growth.

The points of diversion are located as follows:

UNNAMED STREAM AND LRM RESERVOIR - NE 1/4 NW 1/4, AS PROJECTED WITHIN C.
LEWIS DLC 51, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.; 900 FEET
SOUTH AND 2340 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER OF SECTION 31;

CAMPBELL CREEK - LOT 4 (SW 1/4 NE 1/4), SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH,
RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.; 2370 FEET SOUTH AND 2790 FEET EAST FROM THE NW
CORNER OF SECTION 31; AND

RESERVOIR NO. 1 - LOT 6 (NW 1/4 SE 1/4), SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH,
RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.; 200 FEET SOUTH AND 670 FEET EAST FROM THE CENTER 1/4
CORNER OF SECTION 31.

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to
exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the period
of May 1 to September 30, and shall be further limited to a diversion of
not to exceed 1.0 acre-foot per acre for each acre irrigated during the
period from October 1 to April 30, provided further that the right
allowed herein shall not exceed 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated in
any one year. The use of water during the period from October 1 to
March 31 as authorized herein shall not establish priority of right as
against future appropriations of surface water for beneficial uses or

55462.SB



PAGE TWO

for storage for such beneficial uses, other than similar rights for
irrigation from October 1 to March 31. The water user shall record and
submit annually a report of all water used for irrigation during the
period of October 1 through April 30 of each year.

This right shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered by
the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under this right, and to which this
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

LOT 4 (SW 1/4 NE 1/4) 19.2 ACRES
LOT 5 (SE 1/4 NE 1/4) 3.3 ACRES
LOT 3 (SE 1/4 NW 1/4) 3.4 ACRES

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 22.4 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 1.2 ACRES

LOT 5 (NE 1/4 SE 1/4) 0.3 ACRE
LOT 6 (NW 1/4 SE 1/4) 2.0 ACRES

SECTION 31
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. This right is
subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources Commission
with an effective date prior to this right.

55462.SB
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